downward adjustment is made. Overall, the comparable is deemed inferior as compared to the

subject.

Improved Sale Five

This compara ble represents a 3,224-square-foot gas/convenience store retail praperty and is situated

on a 1.0-acre parcel at 10585 Stead Boulevard, Reno, NV. The improvements were originally

constructed in 1988 and were cons idered in overage condition at the time of sale. The property sold

in February 2006 for $5,000,000, or $1,550.90 per square foot. EXisting net operati ng income at

the time of sale was $336,375, or $104.33 per square foot, for an overall capitalization rate of

6.73%. Occupancy at the time of sa le was 100%.

The comparable is smaller in size, thus superior and a modest downward ad justment is made.

Overall, the comparable is deemed superior to the subject.

SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS

Based on our comporative ana lysis, the following chart summarizes the adjustments warranted to each

comparable.

48

A.App.1815

A.App.1815

WINNERS CORNER - - SOUTH VIRGINIA SALES COMPARISON APPROACH

RETAIL SALES ADJUSTMENT GRID

Subj .
Comparable Number 2 3 4 5 Pro

Forma
Transaction Type Listing Sale Sale Sale Sale Sale

Transaction Date Oct-08 May-07 Apr-07 Jun-06 Feb-06 Feb-06

Year Built 2007 1984 2005 1964 1988 1989

GLA (SF) 3,410 2 ,346 1,803 1,905 3,224 18,639
Actual Sale Price $5 ,999 ,000 $1 ,694 ,117 $1 ,900,000 $1 ,729 ,053 $5,000,000 SI7,750,000
Adjusted Sale Price 1

S5 ,999 ,000 $1 ,694 ,117 $1,900,000 $1 ,729 ,053 $5,000,000 S17,750,000

Price Per SF 1 $1 ,759 .20 $722 ,13 $1 ,053 ,80 $907 .64 $1 ,550.90 $952 .30

Occupancy 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

NOI PerSF $109.95 $58 .93 $74,16 $66.37 $104 .33 $79.30

OAR 6.25% 8.16% 7 .04% 7 .31 % 6 ,73%

Adj . Price Per SF $1,759 .20 $722 ,13 $1 ,053 ,80 $907.64 Sl ,550.90

Property Rights Conveyed 0% 0% 0% 0"10 0"/0
Financing Terms 1 0% 0% 0% 0% 0"10

Conditions of Sale -10% 0% 0% 0"10 0"10

Market Conditions [Time) 0% 0% 0% 0"10 0%

Subtotal - Price PerSF $1 ,583 ,28 $722 ,13 $1 ,053 ,80 5907 .64 Sl ,550.90

Location 0% 10% 10% 10% 0"10

Size -5% -7% -7% -7% -5%

Age/ Condition -15% 5% -10% 10% 0"10

Qual ity of Construction 0% 0% 0% 0"10 0"10

Traffic Counts/ Exposure 0% 0% 0% 0"10 0%

Parking 0% 0% 0% 0"/0 0"10

Tenancy 0% 0% 0% 0"10 0".4.
Other 0% 0% 0% 0"10 0%

Total Other Adjustments -20% 8% ·7% 13% · 5%

Indicated Value Per SF $1,266.62 $779.90 $980.03 $1,025.63 $1,473.36

1 Tmnsadion a mount ad justed for cosh equ ivalency and/ or deferred ma intenance (where app licable)
Compiled by CBRE

49

A.App.1816

A.App.1816

WINNERS CORNER -- SOUTH VIRGINIA SALES COMPARISON APPROACH

SALE PRICE PER SQUARE FOOT CONCLUSION

After adjustments the comparab les indicate a range in price of $ 779 .90 to $1,473 .360 per square

foot . Compo robles 2 and 5 are clearly outside the range of all other comparables and were given

minimal consideration. The remaining comparables indicate a range in value of $980 to $1,267 per

square foot. Given the subject's large size and mix use inclusive of office, retail, gas and car wash